The percentages in the table are based on 355,672,088 shares of common stock outstanding as of July 29, 2016,
which, for purposes of this table includes 57,835,134 shares of common stock issuable upon Conversion of the
Subscription Receipts and 3,638,889 shares of Goldstrike Exchangeco and 4,875,177 shares of Exchangeco issued and
outstanding as of July 29, 2016, as such exchangeable shares are immediately exchangeable for shares of our common
stock and vote together with our common stock on all matters as if shares of our common stock. In calculating this
percentage for a particular selling stockholder, we treated as outstanding the number of shares of our common stock
issuable upon conversion of that particular holder’s 5.00% Convertible Senior Notes due 2021 of Gran Tierra (the
“convertible notes”) and did not assume conversion of any other holder’s convertible notes.

9

Edgar Filing: GRAN TIERRA ENERGY INC. - Form S-3ASR

21

Name of Selling Stockholder

Common
Stock
Beneficially
Owned Prior
to the
Offering

Percentage
of
Common
Stock
Beneficially
Owned
Prior to
the
Offering
(1)

Common
Stock
Offered
Hereby

Common
Stock to be
Beneficially
Owned
After
Offering

Percentage

of
Common
Stock to
be
Beneficially
Owned
After
Offering
(1)

Black Maple Capital Master Fund, Ltd. (2) 500,000 * 500,000 — —
Compass Offshore SAV LLC (3) 751,800 * 146,800 605,000 *
Compass SAV LLC (3) 997,800 * 194,800 803,000 *
Curvature Market Neutral Fund (4) 3,492,400 * 687,600 2,804,800 *
Curvature Fund LP (5) 979,000 * 193,000 786,700 *
Edgepoint Investment Group Inc., Edgepoint
Canadian Growth Portfolio (6) 6,004,079 1.69 % 407,000 5,597,079 1.57 %

Edgepoint Investment Group Inc., Edgepoint
Canadian Portfolio (6) 6,290,079 1.77 % 693,000 5,597,079 1.57 %

MMCAP International Inc. SPC (7) 8,491,866 2.37 % 5,580,000 2,911,866 *
Verition Advisors (Canada) ULC (8) 6,232,872 1.73 % 1,250,000 4,982,872 1.38 %
Amber Global Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.
(9) 13,232,171 3.72 % 6,000,000 7,232,171 2.03 %

Thomas E. Claugus 720,200 * 116,700 603,500 *
Bay Resource Partners, L.P. (10) 5,148,500 1.45 % 841,900 4,306,600 1.21 %
Bay II Resource Partners, L.P. (10) 4,567,700 1.28 % 775,500 3,792,200 1.07 %
Bay Resource Partners Offshore Master Fund,
L.P. (10) 8,158,100 2.29 % 1,265,900 6,892,200 1.94 %

Luminus Energy Partners Master Fund, Ltd.
(11) 4,500,000 1.27 % 3,500,000 1,000,000 *

Public Sector Pension Investment Board 14,334,870 4.03 % 10,000,000 4,334,870 1.22 %

10

Edgar Filing: GRAN TIERRA ENERGY INC. - Form S-3ASR

22

West Face Long Term Opportunities Global Master L.P.
(12) 19,877,988 5.55% 2,900,000 16,977,988 4.74%

OPSEC Pension Trust (13) 290,000 * 290,000 — —
Fiera Capital Equity Growth Fund (13) 500,000 * 500,000 — —
Fiera Canadian Equity Small Cap Fund (13) 320,000 * 320,000 — —
Fiera Canadian Equity Small Cap Core II Fund (13) 140,000 * 140,000 — —
TIF-Foreign Smaller Companies Series (14) 3,312,500 * 449,100 2,863,400 *
John Hancock Funds II – International Small Cap Fund (14) 2,317,200 * 471,600 1,845,600 *
Clearwater International Fund (14) 193,100 * 41,800 151,300 *
TGIT-Templeton Foreign Smaller Companies Fund (14) 321,300 * 57,800 263,500 *
GLG European Long-Short Master Fund Ltd. (15) 179,280 * 179,280 — —
GLG Multi Strategy Master Fund (15) 114,194 * 114,194 — —
GLG Investments VI PLC: Sub-Fund Man GLG Global
Equity Alternative (15) 341,368 * 341,368 — —

GLG European Long-Short Fund (15) 337,502 * 337,502 — —
GLG Investments Umbrella QIF PLC: Sub-Fund GLG ELS
QIF Master (15) 1,393,453 * 1,393,453 — —

GLG Investments VI PLC: Sub-Fund GLG European Equity
Alternative (15) 925,508 * 925,508 — —

Man GLG European Long-Short Equity Restricted (15) 208,695 * 208,695 — —
Trimark Resources Fund (16) 750,000 * 750,000 — —

11

Edgar Filing: GRAN TIERRA ENERGY INC. - Form S-3ASR

23

Synergy Canadian Corporate Class (17) 894,900 * 894,900 — —
Canadian Style Small Mid Cap (17) 421,900 * 421,900 — —
Synergy Tactical Small/Mid Cap Fund (17) 20,700 * 20,700 — —
Synergy Tactical Momentum (17) 34,900 * 34,900 — —
Counsel Canadian Growth (17) 126,500 * 126,500 — —
Desjardin Canadian Equity (17) 1,069,600 * 1,069,600 — —
Renaissance Canadian Equity Private Pool (17) 164,200 * 164,200 — —
Renaissance Canadian Growth (17) 350,900 * 350,900 — —
London Life Cdn Eq Fd (17) 407,200 * 407,200 — —
University of Saskatchewan (17) 75,000 * 75,000 — —
WSIB Investments (public Equities) Pooled Fund Trust (17) 838,200 * 838,200 — —
Picton Mahoney Long Short Equity Fund (17) 172,200 * 172,200 — —
Picton Mahoney Market Neutral Equity Fund (17) 383,700 * 383,700 — —
Picton Mahoney Long Short Global Resource Fund (17) 27,300 * 27,300 — —
Picton Mahoney 130/30 Alpha Extension Canadian Equity
Fund (17) 344,300 * 344,300 — —

Picton Mahoney World 130/30 Canadian Equity Fund (17) 168,500 * 168,500 — —
Polar Multi-Strategy Master Fund (18) 6,226,259 1.73% 1,345,536 4,880,723 1.35%
Polar Multi-Strategy Master Fund, Crown Managed Accounts
SPC – Crown/Polar Segregated Portfolio (18) 328,995 * 71,131 257,864 *

Vertex Fund (19) 2,825,000 * 2,825,000 — —
Vertex Growth Fund (19) 250,000 * 250,000 — —
Vertex Arbitrage Fund (20) 125,000 * 125,000 — —
Her Majesty the Queen in right of Alberta (21) 5,977,600 1.68% 5,500,000 477,600 *

12

Edgar Filing: GRAN TIERRA ENERGY INC. - Form S-3ASR

24

Rodger Trimble (22) 25,000 * 25,000 — —
Lawrence West (23) 286,696 * 20,000 266,696 *
Alan Johnson (24) 105,866 * 12,800 93,066 *
Ronald Royal (25) 215,438 * 51,667 163,771 *
Ryan Ellson (26) 366,696 * 30,000 336,696 *
Gary S. Guidry (27) 2,682,000 * 161,500 2,520,500 *
Glen Mah (28) 50,000 * 35,000 15,000 *
David P. Smith (29) 84,393 * 35,000 49,393 *
Evan J. Hazell (30) 117,869 * 25,000 92,869 *
Brooke Wade (31) 425,771 * 250,000 175,771 *
______________________________

* Less than one percent.

(1) Based on 355,672,088 shares of our common stock outstanding as of July 29, 2016, which, for purposes of this
table includes 57,835,134 shares of common stock issuable upon Conversion of the Subscription Receipts and
3,638,889 shares of Goldstrike Exchangeco and 4,875,177 shares of Exchangeco issued and outstanding as of July 29,
2016, as such shares are immediately exchangeable for shares of our common stock and vote together with our
common stock on all matters as if shares of our common stock. In calculating the percentage for a particular selling